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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2019-0068 BOA DATE: January 13", 2020
ADDRESS: 1213 Taylor St. COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3
OWNER: Carl Frank AGENT: Rodney Bennett

ZONING: SF-3-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 20 OLT 45 DIV O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease rear yard setback from 25 ft. to 14 ft. 6 in.

SUMMARY:: erect a garage w/2" FL studio/guest room

ISSUES: heritage trees

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Del Valle Community Coalition

East Austin Conservancy

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Association

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
East Town Lake Citizens Neighborhood Association
El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Greater East Austin Neighborhood Association
Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
Homeless Neighborhood Association

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Tejano Town
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January 2, 2020

Rodney Bennett
1213 Taylor St
Austin TX, 78702

Property Description: LOT 20 OLT 45 DIV O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB
Re: C15-2019-0068
Dear Rodney,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting that the
Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from the following section of the Land Development Code,
Section 25-2-515 (Rear Yard of a Through Lot) - from setback requirements;

To decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 14 feet 6 inches (requested);

In order to erect detached garage with a 2nd FL Studio/Guest Room (nhot to be a Two-Family Use) SF-3-
NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan);

Austin Energy does not oppose requested variance, provided any proposed and existing improvements are
following AE clearance criteria requirements, the National Electric Safety Code and OSHA. Any removal or
relocation of existing electric facilities will be at owners/applicants’ expense. It is noted the existing service
drop is located on the neighbor’s lot on 1215 Taylor Street. Please keep this in mind when considering the
location of this new studio guest room, for it to meet electric safety clearances. — See below.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional conditions
of the above review action: https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-
56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+0ct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

(see - Page 92 - 1.10.0 Clearance and Safety Requirements.)

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please contact
our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Eben Kellogg, Property Agent

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6050


https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES
https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

N SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
[, CASE#: (C15-2019-0068
- PENDING CASE LOCATION: 1213 Taylor Street

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 1 72 ! This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1213 Taylor

Subdivision Legal Description:

LOT 20 OLT, O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

Lot(s): 20 Block(s):
Outlot: 45 Division:
Zoning District:

I/'We RODNEY K. BENNETT on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for CARL FRANK affirm that on
Month November , Day 1 , Year 2019 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: GARAGE W/ 2CD FLR STUDIO/GUEST ROOM. NOT A 2 FAMILY USE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-2-215 REAR YARD OF THROUGH LOT. TO DECREASE THE REAR YARD SET BACK
FROM 25' TO 14'6".

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

OTHER HOMES IN THE AREA ARE LARGER AND HAVE GARAGES. THE GARAGE
WOULD ELIMINATE CONGESTION OF THE NARROW STREET. THE 2CD FLOOR WOULD
ALLOW FOR MORE LIVING SPACE. HOWEVER, REDEVELOPMENT IS DIFFICULT DUE
TO THE SMALL LOT SIZE AND THE 4 HERITAGE TREES.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

THE SMALL AMOUNT OF BUILDABLE AREA IS DECREASED DUE TO THE FOUR
HERITAGE TREES. THE DEVELOPABLE AREA IS SMALL AND ODDLY SHAPED DUE TO

THE HERITAGE TR TH LY WAY TO A THE GARAGE W FROM
HOLLY ST.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

NOT ALL PROPERTIES IN THE AREA ARE IMPACTED BY THE AMOUNT(4) OF, OR SIZE
OF (134 CALIPER INCHES) THE HERITAGE TREES AS DOES THIS PROPERTY.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8




Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

DUE TO THE FACT THAT THE ADJACENT LOT AT 1211 TAYLOR HAS AN APPROVED
BOA VARIANCE FOR 25-2-515 AND MANY OF THE OLDER HOMES IN THE AREA HAVE
BUILDINGS IN THE SETBACK.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

Applicant Signature: Date:

Applicant Name (typed or printed):

Applicant Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Name (typed or printed):

Owner Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: %JT k P)"‘@ Date: 11-5-2019

Applicant Name (typed or printed): RODNEY K. BENNETT

Applicant Mailing Address: 529 EVENING STAR

City: KYLE State: TEXAS Zip: 78640
Phone (will be public information): 5§12-627-7227

Email (optional — will be public information): ,_

Section 4: Owner Certificate

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. o~ 7

/ ,.ff /
Owner Signature: (2 r/’ff-ﬂt/ Date:
Owner Name (typed or printed): Carl Frank

Owner Mailing Address: 106 Sugar Creek
City: Rockport State: TX Zip: 78382
Phone (will be public information): 512-775-1602

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: SAME AS APPLICANT
Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensufe the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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Detached Garage w/ Attic

Exemption
1213 Taylor Street
Austin, TX 78702

Owner

Contractor

Area Description NewAaded Sa. 71 Tota Sq. P
Biag1 B2 Bg. B2
= 2 15 Floor Gonditaned i1 s T
= )20 FloorGondiioned ) T =0
shin design studio | arFoor condiiones
7312 e. ben white bivd. #2 d) Basement
austin, ix 78741 e) Covered Parking (garage or carport) 450 450
contact - chong shin, architect ) Covered patio, deck, porch, 3 243 3
p512.207.101 andlor balcony areas
9 Othercovere roof areas
h) Uncovered wood decks
e Whasler Homea Total Building Areas (totl a thru ) 557 2 S
Goriact Hurlr Wnecler yPoa
Prone: 51275.1602
i) Spa
k) Remodel Floor Area, excluding
Addition/New Construciton
ing Coverage Information Impervious Cover Information
Honter Wheelor Homes Fan Lotsize 5667st

Contact: Hunter Wheeler
Phone: 512.775.1602

Total Building Coverage Area

Total Impervious Cover Area

2001 35%oflot size

Proposed Exemption Appl Total Sa. Fi.
Exemption
15t Floor 1788
Engineer 2nd Floor 1584
Consolidated 3rd Floor

Contact: Whitney Greenwood
Phone: 512.251.1044
E-mall: whitney@critexas.com

Must Follow article 335

Ground Floor Porch

m 200SF (333A2)

Front Porch SF (333 A)

Basament Vst Folow arice 3338
Ao Wust Follow aricle 3330 2679
) Garage | Atached 2005F G328 1
Building Information 0 g ¢ )
Detachea R 450F 0324 12a] 2229
Legal Description [0 200SF(3.328B 2a/ 2b)
Lot 20 Wendlandt & Stashely Resubdision
Carport Attached [0 450SF(332A3)
Zoning O 2005F(33261)
SF-3 Detached [ 450SF(332A1)
Buiding Code
International 2015 Accessory Buildings
Totals 2029
Drawing List
4000 Cover Drawing Symbols

A100  Exemption Plan
A111  Site Plan

411 Garage Elevations
Ad12  Buiding Sections
E211  Electrical Plans

Issue Dates

Issue Date

Revisions

No. Desciption Date

MATER

ELEVATION TAG

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG

SECTION TAG

AL TAG

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

0o

First Floor Plan
Scale: 14" = 10" RE:AL1

FreTag
A o
H— cuorvane
b casvane
H— wWate Gonesn

ﬁ Hose Bibb.

DRAWING TITLE

Key Note

Centerfine

Breakine

Spot Elevation

Change in Floor Elevation

Change in Celing Elevation

Shower Threshold

Graphic Symbols

Earth

Fill Material

Concrete

Sand

Concrete Biock

|

Hardie Board

Framing

Blocking

Gravel

Finished Wood

LU

Stucco

Steel

Brick

Aluminum

-
ANIN

Plastic

Glass

Plastic Lamiante

Gypsum Board

Plywood

Batt Insulation

Rigid Insulation

Abbreviations
@ A J JT. Joint
A ABV.  Above
ADJ.  Adustable L LAV, Lavatory
AFF.  Above Finish Floor LH  LeftHand
AT Atternate LT, Light
ALUM.  Aluminum
ARCH.  Arched Opening M MAX.  Maximum
AVE.  Average MECH.  Mechanical
MED.  Medium
3 8D, Board MFR. Manufacturer
BEL  Below MIN. Minimum
BLKG. Blocking MR, Mirror
BOT.  Botom MISC.  Miscelaneous
T, Mount, Mounted
c CAB.  Cabinet MTL. Metal
CEM.  Cement MW Microwave
CEN.  Center
CER.  Ceramic N N.IC.  Notin Contract
CR.  Cicle NTS.  Notto Scale
CJ. Control Joint NO.  Number
GL  GenterLine NOM.  Nominal
CLG.  Ciing
CLOS.  Closet o 0C.  OnCenter
CMU  Concrete Masonry Unit OD.  Outside Diameter
CTR.  Counter 00.  Ouiside Air
COL_ Golumn OPP.  Opposite
GONC.  Goncrete
CONST. Construction P PERP.  Perpendicular
CONT. " Continuous PLAM tic Laminate
CPT.  Carpet PLAS.  Plastic
D Double
Diameter
Disposal Paint, Painted
Dimension P
Division Polyvinyl Chioride Piping
Down
Door R RA. ReumAlr
Dishwasher RAD.  Radus
Drawing RAG.  Retu Air Gr
Drawer RCP. Reflected Ceiling Plan
RD.  Roof Drain
E Each REFL.  Reflected
Expansion Joint REF.  Refrigerated
Electric, Electrical REFER. Reference
Electrical Panel RET.  Retum
Equal, Equivalent REV.  Revision
RFG.  Roofing
RH. Right Hand
RM.  Room
F RO.  Rough Opening
s SA Supply Air
SCHED.  Schedule
SECT.
SHLV.
SHT,
SiM
SPKR,
SPEC
sQ
STL.
STRUCT. Structure
Freezer STOR.  Storage
SUS.  Suspension
9 GA Guage SYS.  system
GALV.  Galvanized SW.  Soft Water
GC.  General Contractor
GFCI  Ground Fault Interupted T T8G
GLS.  Glass, Glazing THK.  Thickness
GYP.  Gypsum THR.  Threshold
GYP. BD. Gypsum Board TO.  Topof
TP, Typical
H HB.  HoseBith
HDR.  Header u UC.  Undercounter
HDWR.  Hardware.
HM.  Hollow Metal v VERT.  Veriical
HOR.  Horizontal VEST.
HGT.  Height VIF.
HTR. Heater VOL.  Volume
HVAC. Heating, Ver
and Air Con w w, Wide, Width
wi With
Inside Diamter WH.  Water Heater
inch, Inches WD Wood
lude. WIN.  Window
rior WP Waterproof
INT.ELEV.Interior Elevation WGT.  Weight

General Notes
1. Prior to the start of construction the Contractor

Owner's attention any site conditions that may
impact the proposed construction.

‘The Contractor shall thoroughy review
‘construction documents and ofify the Architect
and Owner about any discepancies between
the site conditions and construction documents.
Failure to notfy the Architect and the Owner wi
prevent or

addiional fee for additional required work.

The Contractor shall obtain all necessary

the necessary permits or approvals.

‘The Contractor shall perlrom all of the work
required using suffciently icensed and skilled
workmen and Subcontractors.

15. Upon Substantial Completition the Contractor
shal schedule a Punchiist walk-thru with the
Owner and Architect. The Owner and Architect
wil prepare a Punchiist of ters to be correct
by the Contractor prior 1o final payment

Sect2 - SITEWORK

1. The Conractor shall install all necessary sill
fencing and site drainage necessary to keep

have a minimum of 3
les at 4-0° 0.C. Weeps.
debris.

3. Masonry veneers sh
112" Lug, and Weep
shall be kept free of

4. Maonsry installed above steel lintels shal have
galvanized flashing and weeps.

5. Masonry sils shall extend 172" beyond the face.
of the msaonry veneer, unless otherwise noted.

run off from incroaching
and public right of way.

2. The Contractor shall protect all existing tres,
man made structures, irigation, and
landscaping o remain.

3. The Contractor shall provide stabilized
construction entrance 1o the jobsile using large
ocks or other stable materials.

4. The Contractor shall remove any excavated
materials to be removed from the jobsite to an
‘approved landl site.

5. The Contractor shalllocate any burried ut
prior to any excavation. ff any existing utiites.

»:zm,m:maﬁm&asmzo;%ém,..
accordance with
Subsitutions must be presented to the
Architect and Owner for approval prior to
ordering materials. Any malerials not approved
before installation, may be required to be
removed and replaced at the Contractor's
expense.

‘The Contractor shall maintain an orderly work
site at all imes. The Conlractor shall insure the.
security of the site, materials stored at the site,
materials for the project stored off site, and the
‘work completed on ste.

5
s

recyclable materias shall
be separated ffom waste materials and stored
in an orderly manner, Waste materials shall be
properly disposed of in dumpsters provided by
the Contractor.

‘The Contractor shall provide temporary
restroom and storage facilties for the duration
of the project.

The Owner shall not be held responsibe for the
loss or damage of any of the Contractor's
equipment.

‘The Contractor shall maintain workman's
‘compensation, builder's isk, and general
iability insurance policies throughout the
project. The Contractor shall name the Owner

provide certificate of insurance to Owner prior
o the start of construction.

‘The Contractor shall replace any damage to
any existign structures caused by the
Contractor, Subcontractors, and Suppliers.
Repairs shall be done will matching or equal

12. The Contractor shall maintain permit drawings
in a secure Icoation at the site at all times.

13. The Contractor shall maintain a project
schedule and update it as necessary and
provide the Owner and Architect with regular
Updates. All extensions in time must be
approved by the Owner and Architect,

:;mon:na:aua_\amm»uum,aie
Payment, supportin ,anda
Conditional Lien Release from all partes for

‘which the Contractor is requesting payment to

the Owner and Archiect for approval. The
Architect shall within 7 days of receipt of the
‘Application for Payment either approve,
partally approve, or reject the Application for
Payment and provide it to the Owner for
payment

the work area s to be
brought to the attention of the Owner and
Architect prior to any work.

6. The Contractor shall be responsible for
providing any temporary water or power
necessary for consiruciton.

7. Finish grade shall be a minimum of 6" below
finish floor elevations and slope at a minimum

of 1/4° per foot away from the building for a

lock masonry weep oles.
Sect 3 - CONCRETE

1. AllConcrete shal be installed per Engineered
palns and specifications. Il no Engineered plans
‘and specifications exist, then Contractor shall
use no lower than 3,500 psi concrete.

2. Structrual concrete slabs shall have a minimum
thickness of 4°. Grade beams shallextend a
minimum of 12" ino existing soils and shall be
‘2 minimum of 24" below finsh grade. Slabs
shal have a minimum of #4 bars at 24" O.C. in

oth directions. Rebar shall be placed 50 that
there is a minimum of 1 1/2" of Concrete
coverage both on top and on bottom. All
intersection of rebar shall be fies with
galvanized wire ties. Contractor may use

troweled finish uniess otherwise noted.

6. Single shall be sealed with
masonry sealer.

7. Dimensional masrony s to be cut with msaonry
‘saw and not broken,

8. Atjoints between different masonry types (e.g
stone and brick) #30 felt shall be installed
between between masonry types and joint shall
be filed with sealant,

9. Atjoints betw
joint shall be f

n masonrya nd other materials,
d with sealant.

10. Masonry walls and veneers shall have vertical
controljoints a a maximum distance of 40" or a
maximum aspect ratio of LH = 3.

11. Masonry Lintels shal have a minimum bearing
of 8" at each end.

Sect5 - METALS

1

metals exposed to weather shall be
galvanized and painted.

2. Steel Lintels shall have a minimum of 8" Bear
ateach end.

3. Steel shall be kept free of rust and protected
from weather while stored on site.

4. Joints for ornimental metals shall be welded
e

jsts, beams, and headers shall bear
ctly on vertical structure or be supported by
galvanized joist hanger.

13. Contracter shallinstall fire blocking on all walls
ler than 100"

Sect 7 - THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

1. All exterior wall shall have R13 Batt Insulation.

exposed floors shall ahve R19 Batt
Or as required by local building code.

2. Alljoint at windows, doors, and ofher openings
shall be sealed with expansive foam.

3. Allexterior doors shall be installed with
weatherstripping and thresholds.

4. Continuous moisture barrer (housewrap or #30
fel) shall be installed over all wall and roof
sheathing.

5. Window flanges shall be installed with window
tape. Tape shall be installed sil firs, then
jambs, and then head.

Sect 8 - OPENINGS

1. All doors and windows are to be installed plumb
and per manufacturer’s instructions.

2. Al exterior glazing shall be 3/4" insulated.

3. Doors between lving space and garage shall
be insulaled meal.

4. Allbedrooms shall have secondary means of

maximum height above finished floor of 44", a
minimum clear opening of 5.7 square feel, &

Sect 6 - WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES

‘wood tobe exposed o the weather shall be
painted or stained.

2. Allwood framing with a maximum unbraced
height of 10-0° shall be #2 2x4 Southem
Yellow Pine, unless otherwise notes.

3. Allwood frami
greater than 1
Yellow Pine.

jth a unbraced height of
shall be #2 2¢6 Souther

be a minimum of #2 246
Southern Yellow Pine at 2-0" O.C. for spans
less than 10'. Celling joists with spans greater
than 10 shallbe #2 248 or g

4. Ceiing

height of 24", and minimum

clear width of 20"
Sect 9 - FINISHES

1. Gypsum Board on walls shall be 1/2". Gypsum

ings between garage and lving
"Type X"

2 Wal ave a “light orange peel” texture
finish. Unless otherwise noted.

3. Paint shall be egg sl finish on all walls and
Semi-gloss on alltim.

Sect 10 - SPECIALTIES

3. Al flatwork shal be a minimum of 4" thick and Yellow Pine.
5. Door and with spans ess
than 50" shall be 2 - #2 2x8 Southern Yellow
‘expansion joints where flatwork abutts other Pine with 1/2" Plywood, screwed and glued
siructures and as necessary. together.
4. Ataminimum the site 6 304" CDX.

organic materials and

stall 172" galvanized
ing perimeter walls at 40"
O.C. or as specified by Engineered Plans and

Specifications.

6. Vapor barrier shall be isntalled between
compacted base and concree slab.

Soct 4 - MASONRY
1. Dimensions for masonry units are nominal.

2. Grout joints shall be 3/8" tooled, unless
otherwise noted.

tongue and groove. Decking shall be glued and
scrowed o joists.

7. Exterior sheathing shall be 1/2* OS8 installed

ih galvanized sheathing clips. Vertical edges
shall be aligned with studs or other vertical
structure.

8. Cantolevers shall have a maximum ratio of 2 to
1 ratio of back span to cantolever.

exterior walls shallbe installed with
sealer under sole plate.

‘wood that s in direct contact with concrete
be pressure treated (womanized) lumber.

11. Al lumber within 18" of natural grade shall be.
pressure treated (womanized) lumber.

1 wer
selection of accessories and provide blocking
in walls as necessary.

Sect 11 - EQUIPMENT

1. The Contractor shall coordiante
selection, purchase, and inst
equipment. The Contractor shall provide all
necessary water, power, and drains to
equipment.

Sect 12 - FURNISHINGS
Sect 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTIONS

Sect 14 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS

1. Stairs shal have a minimum tread depih
and a maximu riser of 7 3/4". Stairs shal
have a minimum of a handrail on one side of
stairs.

Sect 15 - MECHANICAL

Sect 16 - ELECTRICAL

5/11/2019 10:28:32 PM




1-3/9

7, 7012, ben ot 12

austin, ix 78741

contact - cho
p.512.297.10
chongshi

shin, archiect
Level 2 Ceilin 3

fect@yanoo.com

AT00,

Porch
33sf

Level 2 Ceiling

N Level 2 Area & Exemption Plan ._ Level 1 Area ;mmeE_o; lan

T T

“w Garage Attic Exemption

TE =TT

Detached Garage w/
Attic Exemption
1213 Taylor Street
Austin, TX 78702

Date Issued Issue Date.

Revisions
No Doscrpton | Date

Drawn by
Author

Checked by
Checker

A100

Exemption Plan

Duwg. No.

5/11/2019 10:28:36 PM



da:gszagéﬁ
austin, ix 78741

contact - chong shin, architect
TAYLOR STREET p512.297. pro

chongshinarchilect@yanoo com
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30" Pecan Tree (Fron)  Impervious Cover  CRZ Area %ICICRZ

15-313/16°

within 100% CRZ
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